127 Putusan Nomor 1135/Pdt.G/2023/PA.Gs tentang Izin Poligami. Tanggal 30 Oktober 2023. (diakses 

pada tanggal 22 Mei 2025) h, 17-18 

https://putusan3.mahkamahagung.go.id/direktori/putusan/zaee40bd616b571681d7313432373432.html. 

4. Charging the Applicant to pay the court fees amounting to IDR 

2,050,000 (two million fifty thousand rupiahs) 

Based on the case description above, the approval of the polygamy 

request in Decision Number 1135/Pdt.G/2023/PA.Gs has gone through 

considerations that the panel of judges deemed sufficient before issuing the 

ruling. However, the decision to grant polygamy with an improper procedure